
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031540-2024 

Tender

Provision of a Laboratory Service for Testing of Drug
Abuse/Misuse

Department for Transport

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-031540

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0446a6  

Published 2 October 2024, 1:02pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Transport

Swansea

Email

Shareen.Gelstharp@dvla.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031540-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031540-2024
mailto:Shareen.Gelstharp@dvla.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-licensing-agency

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://dft.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://dft.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-licensing-agency
https://dft.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html
https://dft.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of a Laboratory Service for Testing of Drug Abuse/Misuse

Reference number

PS/23/163

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71900000 - Laboratory services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

DVLA requires a contract for the provision of Laboratory Services which will deliver urine
drug testing and confirmation services accurately and confidentially to support the decision-
making process within Drivers Medical Group (DMG).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Authority requires a contract which will deliver urine drug testing and confirmation
services to assist the Authority in determining a drivers medical fitness to hold a driving
licence.



Page 4 to 8

The successful supplier must be capable of accurately and confidentially carrying out both
testing and confirmation services which will provide national coverage throughout Great
Britain.

The Contractor/ Supplier will be required to transport samples from Franchise Doctors
across Great Britain to the Contractor's/Supplier's nominated laboratory/laboratories for
analysis.

Monitoring, collating and feeding back trend analysis data would be advantageous, in
particular on drugs below cut offs, which when combined, could result in impairment.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £2,400,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

5 January 2026

End date

4 January 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Contract duration 24 months with additional 2 x12-month options to extend

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No



Page 5 to 8

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Contract duration 24 months with additional 2 x12-month options to extend

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The procurement documents are available from 07/10/24 for unrestricted and full direct
access, free of charge, at:

https://dft.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

https://dft.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html


Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-008242

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

13 December 2024

Local time

1:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

13 December 2024

Local time

1:00pm

/Notice/008242-2024


Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The UK does not have any special review body with responsibility for appeal/mediation
procedures in public procurement competitions. Instead; any challenges are dealt with by
the High Court, Commercial Division, to which proceedings may be issued regarding alleged
breaches of the PCR2015 as amended.

Swansea

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

DVLA

Swansea

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

DVLA

Swansea

Country

United Kingdom



Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-20T07:22:39+0100
	TCPDF




